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The Minister of Planning, Petroluem and Chemicals and of Social Welfare (Shri Asoka Mehta): (a) to (¢). A statement indicating a tentative list of backward areas furnisheq by the State Government in-January, 1967 is placed on the Table of the House.
The State Government will take a final view on the basis of the report of the Study Team.

(d) Does not arise,

STATEMENT
List of beckward areas in Madras State

Talukas

Alangudi, Kolathur,
Tirumayam, Udayurpa-
layam and Perambulur.

District
Tiruchirapalli

Tirunelveli Nangneri, Koilpathi, Sankdran-Koil, Tiruchendur and Srivaik-
untan.

Ramanathapuram Tirupathur, Tiruvada-

nai, Paramakudi Ramanathapuram, Mudu-
kulathur, Aruppukottai and Sattur.
Virddachalm

Tirumanglam

South Arcot
Mudrai
*Tentative. A final decision would be taken by the State Government after the report of the Study Team is available.

‘Backward Areas

230. Shri Umanath:
Shri C. K. Chakrapani:
Shri P. Gopalan:
Shri K. M. Abraham:
Shrimati Suseela Gopalan:
Shri K. Anirudhan:
Shri V. Viswanatha Menon:
Shrj Jyotirmoy Basu:

Will the Minister of Planning be
-pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have finalised the examination of the materials sent by the various State Gov-
-ernments- to locate the markedly backward areas in their respective
States;

(b) if so, the names of the back-
‘ward areas so identified in each State;

(c) the steps taken to determine ‘the pattern of development in each
»of these areas; and
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(d) if the reply to part (a) is in the negative, the reasons for the delay? P&

The Minister of Planning, Petroluem and Chemicals and of Social Welfare (Shri Asokia Mehta): (a) to (¢). A statement is laid on the Table of the House indicating the district/talukas/ blocks identified as most backward area by the Governments of ten States.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-168/
67). Of the remained States, the entire State of Jammu and Kashmir and Nagaland could be regarded as Hill States. In the State of Assam, all hill districts are markedly backward areas. For Punjab and Haryana States (except chronically drought affected areas on border with Rajasthan), the State Governments have not specially identified any areas as markedly hackward areas. The views of the Governments of the two States of Bihar and Madhya Pradesh have not vet been received.

(c) Information is awaited from the State Governments.

(d) Does not arise.
Iddikki Hydro-Electric Project

231. Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri P. Viswamibharan:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether any firm agreement had been signed with the Canadian firm for the construction of the iddikki Hydro-Electric Project in Xerala
State; and

(b) the amount provisionally allotted for this project during the Fourth
Plan?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) The revised Loan Agreement has recently been received from the External Aid Office, Canada. This is under examination at present in consultation with the Kerala State Electricity Board and is expected to be signed shortly.
The question of firm agreement with Canadian firm for procurement of

